
Excuse me 打扰一下 

 

Yes 是 

 

No 不是 

 

Can you 可以吗 

 

Can you help me? 你可以帮助我吗 

 

How much? 多少 

 

How much does it cost? 多少钱 

 

How much is this? 这个多少钱 

 

How much is that? 那个多少钱 

 

Where? 哪 

 

Where is the train? 火车在哪 

 



Where are the taxis? 出租车在哪 

 

Here 这 

 

There 那 

 

Over there 那里 

 

I need 我需要 

 

Do you need? 你需要吗 

 

I need to go. 我需要走了 

 

Do you need to go? 你需要走吗 

 

I can 我能 

 

I can not 我不能 

 

I can’t (explain) 我不可以 

 

Please 请 



 

Please help me. 请帮助我 

 

Can you help me? 你能帮助我吗 

 

Train 火车 

 

Bus 公交车 

 

Taxi 出租车 

 

Airport 机场 

 

I need to go to the airport. 我需要去机场 

 

Do you need to go to the airport? 你需要去机场吗 

 

Can I take? 我能乘坐吗 

 

Can I take a taxi? 我能乘坐出租车吗 

 

Fast 快 



 

Slow 慢 

 

Very fast 很快 

 

Very slow 很慢 

 

Are the buses fast? 公交车快吗 

 

Are the trains slow? 火车慢吗 

 

When 时间 

 

When? 什么时间 

 

When is your flight? 你的飞机什么时间 

 

My flight 我的飞机 

 

My flight is in two (2) hours. 我的飞机两个小时以后出发 

 

Fast 快 

 



Faster 更快 

 

Fastest 最快 

 

Slow 慢 

 

Slower 更慢 

 

Slowest 最慢 

 

Far 远 

 

Near 近 

 

Very far 很远 

 

Very far 很远 

 

Not very far 不是很远 

 

Near/close 近 

 

1 (one) 一 

 



2 (two) 二 

 

3 (three) 三 

 

4 (four) 四 

 

5 (five) 五 

 

6 (six)六 

 

7 (seven) 七 

 

8 (eight) 八 

 

9 (nine) 九 

 

10 (ten) 十 

 

3 三 

8八 

6六 

4四 

1一 

9九 



5五 

3三 

7七 

8八 

10十 

5五 

3三 

7七 

8八 

4四 

2二 

5五 

1一 

8八 

3三 

9九 

Yes ma’am 是的女士 

 

Yes sir 是的先生 

 

Thank you 谢谢 

 



You’re welcome 不客气 

 

VIDEO TEXT: 

 

Woman: Excuse me. 打扰一下 

 

Man: Yes ma’am. 是的女士 

 

Woman: Can you help me? 你能帮助我吗 

 

Man: Yes, I can. 是的，我可以 

 

Woman: I need to go to the airport. Can I take a taxi? 我需要去机

场。我可以做出租车吗 

 

Man: Yes, you can take a taxi? 是的，你可以做出租车 

 

Woman: Where’s the taxi? 出租车在哪里 

 

Man: The taxis are over there. 出租车在那里 

 

Woman: Over here? 这里？ 

 



Man: No, over there. 不是，在那里 

 

Woman: How much is the taxi? 出租车多少钱 

 

Man: The taxi to the airport is about $30. 车租车到机场大概 30美

金 

 

Woman: Oh, that’s expensive. Can I take a bus? 哦，太贵了。我可

以做公交车吗 

 

Man: Yes, you can take a bus. 是的， 你可以做公交车 

 

Woman: Where is the bus? 公交车在哪里 

 

Man: The buses are over there. 公交车在那里 

 

Woman: Over there? 那里？ 

 

Man: Yes, over there. 是的， 那里 

 

Woman: How much is the bus? 公交车多少钱 

 



Man: The bus is about $3. 公交车大概 3美金 

 

Woman: Oh, that’s not expensive. Are the buses fast? 哦，那不贵。

公交车快吗？ 

 

Man: No, the buses are slow. 不，公交车很慢 

 

The buses are very slow. 公交车非常慢。 

 

Man: What time is your flight? 你什么时候的飞机 

 

Woman: My flight is in about 2 hours. 我的飞机大概在两小时后起

飞 

 

Man: Oh, the buses are too slow. 哦，公交车太慢了 

 

Woman: What is the best way to get to the airport? 什么是最好的方

式到机场？ 

 

Man: The best way to get to the airport is to take a train. 最好的方

式到机场是乘坐火车 

 



Woman: How much is the train? 火车多少钱 

 

Man: The train is about $6. 火车大概 6美金 

 

Woman: $6, that sounds good. 6美金。好的 

 

Woman: How often does the train leave? 火车多久出发一次？ 

 

Man: The train leave every 15 minutes. 火车每十五分钟出发 

 

Woman: Where is the train? 火车在哪里 

 

Man: Oh, the train, the train is over there. 哦，火车，火车在那里 

 

Woman: Over there? 那里？ 

 

Man: Over there. 那里 

 

Woman: Thank you. 谢谢 

 

Man: You’re welcome 不客气 

 

 


